the borrowing costs capitalised of RM2,229,000.

- In addition, the Group rectified the classification of a block of residential apartments. The said property was constructed in
2016 and was classified as investment properties unintentionally in the financial statements. The principal activity of the
subsidiary holding the investment property is that of a property developer since its incorporation and the subsidiary has
launched the said property for sales since 2017. This adjustment was accounted for retrospectively in the financial statements
to reclassify the said properties from investment properties to inventories.

127
R E G A L

I N T E R N A T I O N A L
G R O U P  L T D .

A n n u a l  R e p o r t
2 0 1 8  NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

37. Changes in accounting policies and restatements of comparative figures (cont’d)

Statements of Financial Position
For the year ended 31 December 2017
  Group

 Before

restatement
 After

restatement

Difference
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  18,598  18,598  –
Development rights  11,276  11,276  –
Investment in associate  5,172  5,172  –
Investment properties  17,813  8,465  9,348
Deferred tax assets  141  807  (666)
Available-for-sale financial assets  1,551  –  1,551
Other assets  2,410  3,901  (1,491)
Total non-current assets  56,961  48,219  8,742

Current assets
Development properties  63,731  –  63,731
Inventories  71,796  131,835  (60,039)
Trade and other receivables  110,254  94,160  16,094
Other assets  3,789  16,765  (12,976)
Cash and cash equivalents  9,380  9,380  –
Total current assets  258,950  252,140  6,810
Total assets  315,911  300,359  15,552

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital  144,552  144,552  –
Accumulated losses   (87,695)  (97,969)  10,274
Share option reserve  3,600  3,600  –
Foreign currency translation reserve  2,902  2,902  –
Merger reserve  1,563  1,563  –
Equity, attributable to owners of the parent  64,922  54,648  10,274
Non-controlling interests   1,080  (355)  1,435
Total equity  66,002  54,293  11,709

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  267  267  –
Other financial liabilities  50,618  50,618  –
Total non-current liabilities  50,885  50,885  –

Current liabilities
Income tax payable  19,462  19,730  (268)
Trade and other payables  124,924  140,666  (15,742)
Other liabilities  2,305  2,305  –
Progress billings  19,853  –  19,853
Other financial liabilities  32,480  32,480  –
Total current liabilities  199,024  195,181  3,843
Total liabilities  249,909  246,066  3,843
Total equity and liabilities  315,911  300,359  15,552

128
R E G A L
I N T E R N A T I O N A L
G R O U P  L T D .
A n n u a l  R e p o r t
2 0 1 8  NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

37. Changes in accounting policies and restatements of comparative figures (cont’d)

Statements of Financial Position
For the year ended 1 January 2017
 Group

 Before
restatement

 After
restatement

Difference

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,439  12,439  –
Investment in associate 4,718  4,718  –
Investment properties 5,666  5,666  –
Deferred tax assets 1,070  1,214  (144)
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,551  –  1,551
Other assets 2,970  4,521  (1,551)
Total non-current assets 28,414  28,558  (144)

Current assets
Development properties 107,589  –  107,589
Inventories 31,197  105,610  (74,413)
Trade and other receivables 66,612  69,589  (2,977)
Other assets 1,968  12,735  (10,767)
Cash and cash equivalents 15,170  15,170  –
Total current assets 222,536  203,104  19,432
Total assets 250,950  231,662  19,288

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 133,052  133,052  –
Accumulated losses  (87,833)  (95,465)  (7,632)
Share option reserve 3,193  3,193  –
Foreign currency translation reserve 2,857  2,857  –
Merger reserve 1,563  1,563  –
Equity, attributable to owners of the parent 52,832  45,200  7,632
Non-controlling interests  367  666  (299)
Total equity 53,199  45,866  7,333

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 686  686  –
Other financial liabilities 34,507  34,507  –
Total non-current liabilities 35,193  35,193  –

Current liabilities
Income tax payable 16,319  16,319  –
Trade and other payables 97,734  107,354  (9,620)
Other liabilities 2,661  2,661  –
Progress billings 21,575  –  21,575
Other financial liabilities 24,269  24,269  –
Total current liabilities 162,558  150,603  11,955
Total liabilities 197,751  185,796  11,955
Total equity and liabilities 250,950  231,662  19,288

128
R E G A L
I N T E R N A T I O N A L
G R O U P  L T D .
A n n u a l  R e p o r t
2 0 1 8  NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

37. Changes in accounting policies and restatements of comparative figures (cont’d)

Statements of Financial Position
For the year ended 1 January 2017
 Group

 Before
restatement

 After
restatement

Difference

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,439  12,439  –
Investment in associate 4,718  4,718  –
Investment properties 5,666  5,666  –
Deferred tax assets 1,070  1,214  (144)
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,551  –  1,551
Other assets 2,970  4,521  (1,551)
Total non-current assets 28,414  28,558  (144)

Current assets
Development properties 107,589  –  107,589
Inventories 31,197  105,610  (74,413)
Trade and other receivables 66,612  69,589  (2,977)
Other assets 1,968  12,735  (10,767)
Cash and cash equivalents 15,170  15,170  –
Total current assets 222,536  203,104  19,432
Total assets 250,950  231,662  19,288

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 133,052  133,052  –
Accumulated losses  (87,833)  (95,465)  (7,632)
Share option reserve 3,193  3,193  –
Foreign currency translation reserve 2,857  2,857  –
Merger reserve 1,563  1,563  –
Equity, attributable to owners of the parent 52,832  45,200  7,632
Non-controlling interests  367  666  (299)
Total equity 53,199  45,866  7,333

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 686  686  –
Other financial liabilities 34,507  34,507  –
Total non-current liabilities 35,193  35,193  –

Current liabilities
Income tax payable 16,319  16,319  –
Trade and other payables 97,734  107,354  (9,620)
Other liabilities 2,661  2,661  –
Progress billings 21,575  –  21,575
Other financial liabilities 24,269  24,269  –
Total current liabilities 162,558  150,603  11,955
Total liabilities 197,751  185,796  11,955
Total equity and liabilities 250,950  231,662  19,288

129
R E G A L

I N T E R N A T I O N A L
G R O U P  L T D .

A n n u a l  R e p o r t
2 0 1 8  NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

37. Changes in accounting policies and restatements of comparative figures (cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Year Ended 31 December 2017

  Group
  Before

restatement
 After

restatement Difference
  RM’000  RM’000 RM’000

Revenue  168,592  155,645 12,947
Cost of sales   (125,530)  (115,004) (10,526)
Gross profit   43,062  40,641 2,421
Interest income  61  61 –
Other gains  1,746  1,300 446
Marketing and distribution costs  (1,925)  (1,989) 64
Administrative expenses  (32,005)  (31,920) (85)
Other losses  (793)  (347) (446)
Finance costs  (3,204)  (5,433) 2,229
Share of profit from equity-accounted associate  454  454 –
Profit before tax from continuing operation  7,396  2,767 4,629
Income tax benefit (expense)  (6,611)  (6,358) (253)
Profit (loss) from continuing operation, net of tax  785  (3,591) 4,376

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations,
net of tax   46  46 –
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  46  46 –
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year  831  (3,545) 4,376

   4
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent, net of tax  33  (2,609) 2,642
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests, net
of tax  752  (982) 1,734
Profit (loss) net of tax  785  (3,591) 4,376

   5
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to owners
of the parent  78  (2,564) 2,642
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling
   interests   753  (981) 1,734
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year  831  (3,545) 4,376

   5

 The differences had the following impact to profit (loss) per share:

Basic  0.02  (1.27) (1.29)
Diluted  0.02  (1.27) 2 (1.29)

130
R E G A L
I N T E R N A T I O N A L
G R O U P  L T D .
A n n u a l  R e p o r t
2 0 1 8  NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

37. Changes in accounting policies and restatements of comparative figures (cont’d)

Explanation of material adjustments to the consolidated statement of cash flows for 2017:

In view of the above changes, consequential reclassifications were made to the statement of cash flows. These included

(a) Change in interest expense which caused a decrease in cash flows from financing activities of RM2,229,000 and

a corresponding increase in operating activities; and